
 
 

 
 

    
 

 
          

      
     

     
 

 
 

   

   

 

   

   

   
 
 
 

  

   

 

   

   

   
 
 

 
 

 

    
 

  
       

         
         
          
           
         
         
          
           

        
         

 
 

California State Board of Pharmacy 
CPJE Statistics 4/1/16-9/30/16 

The charts below display data for all candidates who took the CPJE examination between 4/1/16 – 
9/30/16, inclusive. 

The board also displays NAPLEX scores associated with any candidate who took the CPJE during this 
six-month period and was reported to the board, regardless of when the NAPLEX may have been taken 
(it could have occurred outside the six-month reporting period noted above). Typically, the board reports 
CPJE performance data at six-month intervals. 

Overall Pass Rates 

CPJE 

Frequency Percent 

F 517 29.9 

P 1213 70.1 

Total 1730 100.0 

NAPLEX 

Frequency Percent 

F 149 9.0 

P 1512 91.0 

Total 1661 100.0 

Location of School 

CPJE 
JPE 

JPE Total 
NAPLEX NAPLEX 

Total Fail Pass Fail Pass 

School California Count 152 687 839 60 764 824 
% 18.1% 81.9% 100.0% 7.3% 92.7% 100.0% 

Other US Count 322 487 809 75 685 760 
% 39.8% 60.2% 100.0% 9.9% 90.1% 100.0% 

Foreign Count 

% 
43 

53.1% 

38 

46.9% 

81 

100.0% 

14 

18.4% 

62 

81.6% 

76 

100.0% 
Unclassified Count 0 1 1 0 1 1 

% 0.0% 100.0% 100.0% 0.0% 100.0% 100.0% 
Total Count 517 1213 1730 149 1512 1661 

29.9% 70.1% 100.0% 9.0% 91.0% 100.0% 



  
   

 
  

       

         
          
          
            

        
          

 
  

   
 

   
       

 
  

       

           
          
            

        
          

 
 

 
   

 
   

 
      

         
           
          
            
          
            
         
          
         
          
         
         
         
         
   

 
  

       
          

        
          

Gender 
JPE pass fail status 

JPE Total 
NAPLEX pass fail status NAPLEX 

Total Fail Pass Fail Pass 

gender F Count 320 803 1123 94 990 1084 
% 28.5% 71.5% 100.0% 8.7% 91.3% 100.0% 

M Count 197 410 607 55 522 577 
% 32.5% 67.5% 100.0% 9.5% 90.5% 100.0% 

Total Count 517 1213 1730 149 1512 1661 
within PF 29.9% 70.1% 100.0% 9.0% 91.0% 100.0% 

Degree 
JPE pass fail status 

JPE Total 
NAPLEX pass fail status NAPLEX 

Total Fail Pass Fail Pass 

degree BS 
awarded Pharmacy 

Count 43 41 84 14 64 78 

% 51.2% 48.8% 100.0% 17.9% 82.1% 100.0% 
Pharm D. Count 474 1172 1646 135 1448 1583 

% 28.8% 71.2% 100.0% 8.5% 91.5% 100.0% 
Total Count 517 1213 1730 149 1512 1661 

% 29.9% 70.1% 100.0% 9.0% 91.0% 100.0% 

California Schools 

JPE pass fail status 
JPE Total 

NAPLEX pass fail status NAPLEX 
Total 

Fail Pass Fail Pass 

school UCSF Count 

% 
37 

34.9% 

69 

65.1% 

106 

100.0% 

6 

5.7% 

99 

94.3% 

105 

100.0% 
UOP Count 

% 
38 

21.0% 

143 

79.0% 

181 

100.0% 

13 

7.3% 

166 

92.7% 

179 

100.0% 
USC Count 

% 
14 

9.0% 

142 

91.0% 

156 

100.0% 

4 

2.6% 

150 

97.4% 

154 

100.0% 
Western Count 

% 
15 

12.7% 

103 

87.3% 

118 

100.0% 

11 

9.6% 

103 

90.4% 

114 

100.0% 
Loma Linda Count 

% 
17 

25.4% 

50 

74.6% 

67 

100.0% 

10 

15.4% 

55 

84.6% 

65 

100.0% 
UCSD Count 

% 
12 

21.8% 

43 

78.2% 

55 

100.0% 

2 

3.6% 

53 

96.4% 

55 

100.0% 
Touro Count 

% 
13 

16.5% 

66 

83.5% 

79 

100.0% 

8 

10.4% 

69 

89.6% 

77 

100.0% 
Cal 
Northstate 

Count 

% 
6 

7.8% 

71 

92.2% 

77 

100.0% 

6 

8.0% 

69 

92.0% 

75 

100.0% 
Total Count 

% 
152 

18.1% 

687 

81.9% 

839 

100.0% 

60 

7.3% 

764 

92.7% 

824 

100.0% 



  
     

  
 

 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

  
 

 

 

 

   

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

     

    

    

     

     

    

    

    

    

     

    

 

 

   

    

US Schools of Pharmacy 

Pass/Fail 
Total 

F P 

U of AZ 4 2 6 

U of AR 1 0 1 

UCSF 37 69 106 

U of Pacific 38 143 181 

USC 14 142 156 

U of CO 7 19 26 

U of Conn 0 3 3 

Howard DC 4 7 11 

FL A&M 3 1 4 

U of FL 4 2 6 

Mercer 7 5 12 

U of GA 0 2 2 

Idaho SU 2 2 4 

U of IL Chi 10 13 23 

Butler U 2 2 4 

Purdue 6 7 13 

Drake 1 1 2 

U of IA 5 0 5 

U of KS 2 3 5 

U of KY 0 2 2 

Xavier 1 0 1 

U of MD 13 13 26 

MA Col Pharm 15 17 32 

NE-MA 4 6 10 

Ferris 1 3 4 

U of MI 3 13 16 

Wayne SU 1 0 1 

U of MN 5 7 12 

U of MS 1 0 1 

St. Louis Col of PH 5 4 9 

UMKC 2 2 4 

U of MT 2 1 3 

Creighton 5 8 13 

Rutgers 3 4 7 

U of NM 4 7 11 

Western 15 103 118 

Pass/Fail 
Total 

F P 

Midwstern U 

Chicago 

7 31 38 

A&M Schwartz 1 2 3 

St. Johns 1 5 6 

SUNY-Buff 4 4 8 

Union U 2 6 8 

UNC 3 3 6 

OH State U 2 6 8 

U of Cinn 0 2 2 

U of Toledo 3 2 5 

SW OK State 1 0 1 

U of OK 3 2 5 

OR State U 2 2 4 

Duquesne 5 5 10 

Phl C of Pharm 12 8 20 

Temple 1 6 7 

U of Pitt 3 1 4 

U of RI 1 6 7 

U of TN 0 4 4 

U of Hous 4 3 7 

U of TX 0 4 4 

U of UT 1 3 4 

Med C of VA 1 1 2 

U of WA 2 11 13 

WA State U 5 6 11 

WV U 0 1 1 

U of WI-Mad 1 8 9 

U of WY 0 3 3 

Campbell U 1 0 1 

Nova Southeastern 3 2 5 

Wilkes University 0 1 1 

Texas Tech 3 1 4 

Bernard J Dunn 4 5 9 

Midwestern AZ 6 17 23 

Nevada College of 

Pharm 

11 48 59 

Loma Linda U 17 50 67 



  
 

 

    

  

  

   

 

   

    

    

    

 

 

   

    

    

    

    

 

 

   

    

    

    

    

     

    

 

   

    

    

    

 

   

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

   

  
 

 

    

    

    

    

     

    

    

    

    

    

    

Pass/Fail 
Total 

F P 

UCSD 12 43 55 

MA School of 

Pharm - Worcester 

27 16 43 

Palm Beach 

Atlantic University 

0 2 2 

Lake Erie Col 4 9 13 

Touro U 13 66 79 

U of Charleston 1 2 3 

South U School of 

Pharm 

3 0 3 

Hampton U (VA) 2 0 2 

Pac U of Or 5 12 17 

Wingate U 1 0 1 

U of Findlay 1 2 3 

U of Incarnate 

Word 

1 0 1 

Sullivan U 8 3 11 

Cal Northstate 6 71 77 

Unclassified 0 1 1 

Other/FG 43 38 81 

U of HI - Hilo 14 14 28 

Texas A&M 1 0 1 

Thomas Jefferson 

U 

1 1 2 

Belmont U 1 1 2 

Harding U 2 3 5 

Husson U 3 1 4 

Appalachian 

College of Pharm 

2 2 4 

Lipscomb U 1 1 2 

Chicago St U 2 5 7 

U of New England 4 4 8 

Regis University 2 8 10 

Notre Dame of MD 2 2 4 

Union U 0 2 2 

St. John Fisher 0 1 1 

Concordia 1 0 1 

Rosalind Franklin 

U 

0 3 3 

Pass/Fail 
Total 

F P 

Western NE U 0 5 5 

U of Saint Joseph 2 1 3 

Roosevelt U 1 2 3 

D'Youville 0 1 1 

Touro New York 7 14 21 

South College 2 1 3 

Manchester U 3 1 4 

SIUE 0 2 2 

U of South Florida 1 1 2 

Fairleigh Dickinson 1 0 1 

Total 517 1213 1730 



  

 

 

 

 
  

   
 

 

    

    

    

    

   

 

 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    
      

Country 
Pass/Fail 

Total 
F P 

Canada 0 2 2 

Switzerland 1 0 1 

China 3 0 3 

Egypt 13 15 28 

United 0 4 4 

Kingdom 

India 5 5 10 

Iraq 2 3 5 

Jordan 1 3 4 
country S. Korea 0 2 2 

Lebanon 1 1 2 

Netherlands 2 0 2 

Philippines 9 4 13 

Pakistan 1 0 1 

Russia 2 0 2 

Syria 1 0 1 

Tunisia 1 0 1 

Taiwan 1 0 1 

USA 474 1174 1648 
Total 517 1213 1730 
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