# California State Board of Pharmacy CPJE Statistics 4/1/16-9/30/16

The charts below display data for all candidates who took the CPJE examination between 4/1/16 - 9/30/16, inclusive.

The board also displays NAPLEX scores associated with any candidate who took the CPJE during this six-month period and was reported to the board, regardless of when the NAPLEX may have been taken (it could have occurred outside the six-month reporting period noted above). Typically, the board reports CPJE performance data at six-month intervals.

## **Overall Pass Rates**

#### **CPJE**

		Frequency	Percent	
	F	517	29.9	
	Р	1213	70.1	
	Total	1730	100.0	

#### NAPLEX

		Frequency	Percent	
	F	149	9.0	
	Р	1512	91.0	
	Total	1661	100.0	

# **Location of School**

## **CPJE**

			JPE		IDE Total	NAPLEX		NAPLEX
			Fail	Pass	JPE Total	Fail	Pass	Total
School	California	Count	152	687	839	60	764	824
		%	18.1%	81.9%	100.0%	7.3%	92.7%	100.0%
	Other US	Count	322	487	809	75	685	760
		%	39.8%	60.2%	100.0%	9.9%	90.1%	100.0%
	Foreign	Count	43	38	81	14	62	76
		%	53.1%	46.9%	100.0%	18.4%	81.6%	100.0%
	Unclassified	Count	0	1	1	0	1	1
		%	0.0%	100.0%	100.0%	0.0%	100.0%	100.0%
Total		Count	517	1213	1730	149	1512	1661
			29.9%	70.1%	100.0%	9.0%	91.0%	100.0%

Gender

			JPE pass fail status		IDE Tatal	NAPLEX pass fail status		NAPLEX
			Fail	Pass	JPE Total	Fail	Pass	Total
gender	F	Count	320	803	1123	94	990	1084
		%	28.5%	71.5%	100.0%	8.7%	91.3%	100.0%
	М	Count	197	410	607	55	522	577
		%	32.5%	67.5%	100.0%	9.5%	90.5%	100.0%
Total		Count	517	1213	1730	149	1512	1661
		within PF	29.9%	70.1%	100.0%	9.0%	91.0%	100.0%

Degree

			JPE pass fail status		IDE Total	NAPLEX pass fail status		NAPLEX
			Fail	Pass	JPE Total	Fail	Pass	Total
	BS Pharmacy	Count	43	41	84	14	64	78
		%	51.2%	48.8%	100.0%	17.9%	82.1%	100.0%
	Pharm D.	Count	474	1172	1646	135	1448	1583
		%	28.8%	71.2%	100.0%	8.5%	91.5%	100.0%
Total		Count	517	1213	1730	149	1512	1661
		%	29.9%	70.1%	100.0%	9.0%	91.0%	100.0%

**California Schools** 

			JPE pass fail status		JPE Total	NAPLEX pass fail status		NAPLEX
			Fail	Pass	JFE TOTAL	Fail	Pass	Total
school	UCSF	Count	37	69	106	6	99	105
		%	34.9%	65.1%	100.0%	5.7%	94.3%	100.0%
	UOP	Count	38	143	181	13	166	179
		%	21.0%	79.0%	100.0%	7.3%	92.7%	100.0%
	USC	Count	14	142	156	4	150	154
		%	9.0%	91.0%	100.0%	2.6%	97.4%	100.0%
	Western	Count	15	103	118	11	103	114
		%	12.7%	87.3%	100.0%	9.6%	90.4%	100.0%
	Loma Linda	Count	17	50	67	10	55	65
		%	25.4%	74.6%	100.0%	15.4%	84.6%	100.0%
	UCSD	Count	12	43	55	2	53	55
		%	21.8%	78.2%	100.0%	3.6%	96.4%	100.0%
	Touro	Count	13	66	79	8	69	77
		%	16.5%	83.5%	100.0%	10.4%	89.6%	100.0%
	Cal	Count	6	71	77	6	69	75
	Northstate	%	7.8%	92.2%	100.0%	8.0%	92.0%	100.0%
Total	-	Count	152	687	839	60	764	824
		%	18.1%	81.9%	100.0%	7.3%	92.7%	100.0%

# **US Schools of Pharmacy**

	Pass/		
	F	Р	Total
U of AZ	4	2	6
U of AR	1	0	1
UCSF	37	69	106
U of Pacific	38	143	181
USC	14	142	156
U of CO	7	19	26
U of Conn	0	3	3
Howard DC	4	7	11
FL A&M	3	1	4
U of FL	4	2	6
Mercer	7	5	12
U of GA	0	2	2
Idaho SU	2	2	4
U of IL Chi	10	13	23
Butler U	2	2	4
Purdue	6	7	13
Drake	1	1	2
U of IA	5	0	5
U of KS	2	3	5
U of KY	0	2	2
Xavier	1	0	1
U of MD	13	13	26
MA Col Pharm	15	17	32
NE-MA	4	6	10
Ferris	1	3	4
U of MI	3	13	16
Wayne SU	1	0	1
U of MN	5	7	12
U of MS	1	0	1
St. Louis Col of PH	5	4	9
UMKC	2	2	4
U of MT	2	1	3
Creighton	5	8	13
Rutgers	3	4	7
U of NM	4	7	11
Western	15	103	118

	Pass/	Total	
	F	Р	Total
Midwstern U	7	31	38
Chicago			
A&M Schwartz	1	2	3
St. Johns	1	5	6
SUNY-Buff	4	4	8
Union U	2	6	8
UNC	3	3	6
OH State U	2	6	8
U of Cinn	0	2	2
U of Toledo	3	2	5
SW OK State	1	0	1
U of OK	3	2	5
OR State U	2	2	4
Duquesne	5	5	10
Phl C of Pharm	12	8	20
Temple	1	6	7
U of Pitt	3	1	4
U of RI	1	6	7
U of TN	0	4	4
U of Hous	4	3	7
U of TX	0	4	4
U of UT	1	3	4
Med C of VA	1	1	2
U of WA	2	11	13
WA State U	5	6	11
WV U	0	1	1
U of WI-Mad	1	8	9
U of WY	0	3	3
Campbell U	1	0	1
Nova Southeastern	3	2	5
Wilkes University	0	1	1
Texas Tech	3	1	4
Bernard J Dunn	4	5	9
Midwestern AZ	6	17	23
Nevada College of	11	48	59
Pharm			
Loma Linda U	17	50	67

	Pass/		
	F	Total	
UCSD	12	43	55
MA School of	27	16	43
Pharm - Worcester			
Palm Beach	0	2	2
Atlantic University			
Lake Erie Col	4	9	13
Touro U	13	66	79
U of Charleston	1	2	3
South U School of	3	0	3
Pharm			
Hampton U (VA)	2	0	2
Pac U of Or	5	12	17
Wingate U	1	0	1
U of Findlay	1	2	3
U of Incarnate	1	0	1
Word			
Sullivan U	8	3	11
Cal Northstate	6	71	77
Unclassified	0	1	1
Other/FG	43	38	81
U of HI - Hilo	14	14	28
Texas A&M	1	0	1
Thomas Jefferson	1	1	2
U			
Belmont U	1	1	2
Harding U	2	3	5
Husson U	3	1	4
Appalachian	2	2	4
College of Pharm			
Lipscomb U	1	1	2
Chicago St U	2	5	7
U of New England	4	4	8
Regis University	2	8	10
Notre Dame of MD	2	2	4
Union U	0	2	2
St. John Fisher	0	1	1
Concordia	1	0	1
Rosalind Franklin	0	3	3
U			

	Pass/	T	
	F	Р	Total
Western NE U	0	5	5
U of Saint Joseph	2	1	3
Roosevelt U	1	2	3
D'Youville	0	1	1
Touro New York	7	14	21
South College	2	1	3
Manchester U	3	1	4
SIUE	0	2	2
U of South Florida	1	1	2
Fairleigh Dickinson	1	0	1
Total	517	1213	1730

Country

		Pass		
		F	Р	Total
	Canada	0	2	2
	Switzerland	1	0	1
	China	3	0	3
	Egypt	13	15	28
	United	0	4	4
	Kingdom			
	India	5	5	10
	Iraq	2	3	5
	Jordan	1	3	4
country	S. Korea	0	2	2
	Lebanon	1	1	2
	Netherlands	2	0	2
	Philippines	9	4	13
	Pakistan	1	0	1
_	Russia	2	0	2
	Syria	1	0	1
	Tunisia	1	0	1
	Taiwan	1	0	1
	USA	474	1174	1648
Total		517	1213	1730